SECOND QUARTER
2019 RESULTS
2 AUGUST 2019
2
DISCLAIMER
"THIS PRESENTATION AND THE ASSOCIATED SLIDES AND DISCUSSION CONTAIN FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. THESE STATEMENTS ARE NATURALLY
SUBJECT TO UNCERTAINTY AND CHANGES IN CIRCUMSTANCES. THOSE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE
REGARDING CAPITAL EMPLOYED, CAPITAL EXPENDITURE, CASH FLOWS, COSTS, SAVINGS, DEBT, DEMAND, DEPRECIATION, DISPOSALS, DIVIDENDS, EARNINGS,

meet or beat the full-year guidance
Oil & gas production edged down in Q2 2019 to 111.8 mboepd (-3% QoQ) on the natural decline in CEE, but was still higher YoY (+2%);
production averaged at 113.6 mboepd in 2019 ytd, up 4% YoY, and comfortably above the unchanged „around 110 mboepd” guidance
Motor fuel demand continued to expand by around 3% in the relevant CEE region
The implementation of the flagship polyol project is on track and on schedule with around USD 380mn spent to date
FGSZ (MOL Gas Midstream) agreed to acquire the Slovak-Hungarian natural gas interconnector system for HUF 38bn, thus creating a single
gas Transmission System Operator (TSO) in the country
WEAK REFINING MACRO REMAINS A HEADWIND
8
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT & HSE HIGHLIGHTS
GROUP TOTAL RECORDABLE INJURY RATE GROUP TIER 1 PROCESS SAFETY EVENTS
1.7
1.6
1.8
1.5 1.5 1.6
Q3 2018 Q4 2018Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019
-0.6% 4
2
1
2

COMMENTS
160
14
310
613
12 18
110 165
361
64
86
83
Q1 2018
49
6
3
Q4 2018Q2 2018 Q3 2018
506
20 51
Q1 2019
38

Q2 2019 RESULTS
17
DOWNSTREAM EBITDA ALMOST FLAT IN Q2 YOY
DESPITE LOWER VOLUMES AND WEAKER REFINERY MARGINS
QUARTERLY CLEAN CCS EBITDA (USD mn)
KEY FINANCIALS (USD mn) COMMENTS
218
176
262
241
44
160
98
94
105
Q1 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019Q3 2018Q2 2018 Q4 2018
274
138
265
-3% 92%

attributable to the drop in group refinery
margin (around 2.0 USD/bbl)
Petchem: higher margins offset by negative FX
moves
CONSUMER SERVICES
Q2 2019 RESULTS
21
UNDERLYING DYNAMIC, DOUBLE-DIGIT EBITDA GROWTH CONTINUES
REPORTED USD-BASED EBITDA GROWTH SOMEWHAT CONSTRAINED BY FX CHANGES
EBITDA YoY, Q2 2019 VS. Q2 2018  (USD mn)QUARTERLY EBITDA (USD mn)
81
111
147
84 89
118
Q4 2018 Q2 2019Q1 2018 Q3 2018Q2 2018 Q1 2019
+6%
Q2 2019 Q2 2018 YoY % H1 2019 H1 2018 YTD %
EBITDA 118 111 6 207 192 7
EBIT 86 88 (2) 148 145 2

63.2
68.8
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
Q3 2017Q2 2017 Q1 2019Q1 2017
64.6
46.348.7 47.4
38.5
Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018

associates was practically flat in H1 2019 compared to the same period of
last year at USD 6.1/boe and remained at a highly competitive level
UNIT OPEX (USD/boe)
5.4
6.0 6.1
7.5 7.5
6.8 6.8 6.7
7.5
6.4
7.0
5
6
7
8
9
Q4 2017Q1 2017
6.7
5.6
Q2 2017 Q1 2019
6.7

COMMENTS
85.3
30.9
25.2
47.7
65.5
23.1
Q4 2018 Q1 2019Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q2 2019
-25% -65%
2
6
8
18
1
5
Q2 2019Q2 2018Q1 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019
Q2 2019 Q2 2018
YoY Ch
(%)
H1 2019 H1 2018